

No. 19-136

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SABAN RENT-A-CAR, LLC, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA

---

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS*  
*CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Ilya Shapiro  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
ishapiro@cato.org

Robert M. Loeb  
*Counsel of Record*  
Nicholas Peterson  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
1152 15th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 339-8400  
rloeb@orrick.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE COMMERCE CLAUSE BARS A STATE FROM CRAFTING A TAX THAT DISCRIMINATES AGAINST OUT-OF- STATE CITIZENS.....	3
A. The Commerce Clause Was Added to the Constitution to Prevent States from Passing Laws that Harm or Discriminate Against Interstate Commerce.....	3
B. The Commerce Clause Prohibits States from Enacting Discriminatory Taxes that Improperly Benefit Intrastate Commercial Interests to the Detriment of Out-of-State Commercial Interests .....	6
C. The Arizona Rental Car Tax Is Tailored to Disproportionately Place the Tax Burden on Out-of-State Commercial Interests.....	9
II. THE ARTICLE IV PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES CLAUSE ALSO BARS DISCRIMINATORY TAXES LIKE THE ARIZONA TAX .....	17

III. A TAX PURPOSEFULLY DESIGNED TO EXEMPT LOCAL CITIZENS AND FALL ON OUT-OF-STATERS RUNS AFOUL OF THE FUNDAMENTAL OBJECTION TO TAXATION WITHOUT REPRESENTATION.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Amerada Hess Corp. v. Dir., Div. of Taxation,</i> 490 U.S. 66 (1989).....	9
<i>Att’y Gen. v. Soto-Lopez,</i> 476 U.S. 898 (1986).....	19
<i>Baldwin v. Fish &amp; Game Comm’n,</i> 436 U.S. 371 (1978).....	17, 19
<i>Boston Stock Exch. v. State Tax Comm’n,</i> 429 U.S. 318 (1977).....	7, 16
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.,</i> 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	7
<i>C &amp; A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown,</i> 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	8
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison,</i> 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	6, 7, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Case of the State Freight Tax,</i> 82 U.S. 232 (1872).....	7
<i>Chem. Waste Mgmt., Inc. v. Hunt,</i> 504 U.S. 334 (1992).....	15, 16

<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978).....	15
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609 (1981).....	12
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	8
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015).....	6, 16
<i>Guy v. City of Baltimore</i> , 100 U.S. 434 (1879).....	7
<i>Hague v. Comm. for Indus. Org.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	17
<i>Indep. Warehouses, Inc. v. Scheele</i> , 331 U.S. 70 (1947).....	22
<i>McGoldrick v. Berwind-White Coal Mining Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 33 (1940).....	8, 23
<i>MeadWestvaco Corp. v. Ill. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 553 U.S. 16 (2008).....	8, 9
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	10
<i>S.C. State Highway Dep't v. Barnwell Bros., Inc.</i> , 303 U.S. 177 (1938).....	6, 7

<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	19
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	19
<i>Thomas v. Gay</i> , 169 U.S. 264 (1898).....	21
<i>Toomer v. Witsell</i> , 334 U.S. 385 (1948).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Travis v. Yale &amp; Towne Mfg. Co.</i> , 252 U.S. 60 (1920).....	20
<i>W. Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	12, 13, 16, 22
<i>Walling v. Michigan</i> , 116 U.S. 446 (1886).....	7, 8
<i>Ward v. Maryland</i> , 79 U.S. (12 Wall.) 418 (1870).....	17, 18
<i>Welton v. Missouri</i> , 91 U.S. 275 (1875).....	7
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Articles of Confederation, art. IX.....	4
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	5, 17
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 2.....	17

**Other Authorities**

- Albert S. Abel, *The Commerce Clause in the Constitutional Convention and in Contemporary Comment*, 25 Minn. L. Rev. 432 (1941) .....4
- Barry Friedman & Daniel T. Deacon, *A Court Unbroken: The Constitutional Legitimacy of the Dormant Commerce Clause*, 97 Va. L. Rev. 1877 (2011).....6
- Catherine Drinker Bowen, *MIRACLE AT PHILADELPHIA* (1966) .....3, 4
- The Federalist No. 11 (Alexander Hamilton) .....5
- The Federalist No. 42 (James Madison) .....5
- James Otis, *THE RIGHTS OF THE BRITISH COLONIES ASSERTED AND PROVED* (Boston & London, J. Almon 1764) .....2, 3
- Gordon S. Wood, *THE CREATION OF THE AMERICAN REPUBLIC 1776-1787* (2d ed. 1998) .....3
